

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
(Alexandria Division)

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, et alii,

Plaintiffs,

versus

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,

Defendant.

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

Civil Action No. 1:04 CV 1360 (LMB/JFA)

DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, your Defendant Mohamed Ali Samantar, by and through undersigned counsel, hereby moves this Honorable Court for summary judgment on all claims set forth in the Second Amended Complaint of Plaintiffs Bashe Abdi Yousuf, Aziz Mohamed Deria (in his capacities as the personal representative of the estates of Mohamed Deria Ali, Mustafa Mohamed Deria, James Does I, and James Does II), John Doe I, and John Doe II (collectively, "Plaintiffs"), on the grounds of lack of subject-matter jurisdiction, as well as pursuant to the act of state doctrine, the running of the statute of limitations, and the failure to state claims cognizable under the Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350, and the Torture Victims Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.

A Brief in Support of Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment accompanies the instant Motion.

WHEREFORE, your Defendant respectfully requests that this Court enter an appropriate ORDER awarding summary pursuant to Defendant under Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: 21 November 2011

/s/ Joseph Peter Drennan
JOSEPH PETER DRENNAN
218 North Lee Street
Third Floor
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone: (703) 519-3773
Telecopier: (703) 548-4399
E-mail: joseph@josephpeterdrennan.com
Virginia State Bar No. 023894

Attorney and Counsellor for Defendant

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
(Alexandria Division)

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, et alii,

Plaintiffs,

versus

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,

Defendant.

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

Civil Action No. 1:04 CV 1360 (LMB/JFA)

***DEFENDANT SAMANTAR'S STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS
AS TO WHICH THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE NONJUDICIABLE IN THAT THEY WOULD REQUIRE THIS COURT TO PASS UPON FOREIGN ACTS OF STATE	2
II. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE TIME BARRED	4
A. In the absence of tolling, the limitations period had run at the time of commencement of this suit	4
B. Equitable tolling is not available for claims under the TVPA or ATS	5
C. Plaintiffs have not established a basis for equitable tolling	7
1. The running of the statute of limitations could not be tolled after Samantar entered Italy	8
2. Plaintiffs are not entitled to the tolling of the running of the statute of limitations on the basis of any fear of reprisals	9
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER THE ATS	11
A. The Plaintiffs do not make out their first claim for relief, for extrajudicial killing	11
B. The Plaintiffs do not make out their second claim for relief, for attempted extrajudicial killing	15
C. The Plaintiffs do not make out their third claim for relief, for torture	15
D. The Plaintiffs do not make out their fourth claim, for cruel, inhuman, or degrading treatment or punishment	16
E. The Plaintiffs do not make out their fifth claim, for arbitrary detention	17

F.	The Plaintiffs do not make out their sixth and seventh claims, for crimes against humanity and for war crimes	18
G.	The Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for secondary liability	19
IV.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF UNDER THE TVPA	21
A.	The TVPA does not apply to conduct that occurred before its enactment	21
B.	Plaintiffs have failed to allege a basis for secondary liability against Samantar	23
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Reported Cases:</i>	
<i>Adhikari v. Daoud & Partners</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 674 (S.D. Tex. 2009)	10
<i>Aldana v. DelMonte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Avery v. Alabama</i> , 308 U.S. 444 (1940)	16
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	21, 22
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1966)	11
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	13, 24 n.5
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyiman</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	24 n.5
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009)	5, 7
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019, 1032 (W.D. Wash. 2005)	3
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 317 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2003)	5 and n.1
<i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	3, 4, 18
<i>Dominican Republic v. AES Corp.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 680 (E.D. Va. 2006)	2
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	14 and n.3, 17
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	16, 17, 23 n.4
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987), <i>affirmed in part and modified in part on other grounds</i> <i>on reconsideration</i> , 694 F. Supp. 707 (N.D. Cal. 1988)	17, 19
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 694 F. Supp. 707 (N.D. Cal. 1988)	14

<i>Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger</i> , 2004 WL 5584378 (D.D.C. 2004)	23
<i>Hall v. Johnson</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 904 (E.D. Va. 2004)	8
<i>Harris v. Hutchinson</i> , 209 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2000)	7, 8
<i>Hilao v. Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	5, 10, 21
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	7
<i>Jama v. I.N.S.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D.N.J. 2004)	5, 10, 21
<i>Jean v. Dorelian</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	23, 24
<i>N. Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995)	5 n.1
<i>Phillips v. Heine</i> , 984 F.2d 489 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	11
<i>In re Refined Petroleum Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 572 (S.D. Tex. 2009)	3
<i>Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson</i> , 654 F.2d 1382, 1388 (10th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Roe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (C.D. Cal. 1999)	2, 3
<i>Rouse v. Lee</i> , 339 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2004)	18
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	3
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	12, 13, 14 and n.3, 18, 23 and n.4
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litigation</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	20, 21
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Taveras v. Taveras</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 908 (S.D. Ohio 2005)	18

<i>The Hereros v. Deutsche Afrika-Linien GMBLT & Co.</i> , 2006 WL 182078 (D.N.J. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 232 Fed. Appx. 90 (3d Cir. 2007)	6 and n.2
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897)	3
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 303 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Van Tu v. Koster</i> , 364 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Vietnam Ass'n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104, 123 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1524 (2008)	12
<i>Wang v. Asheroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130, 140 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Ximcax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)	19, 24 n.5

Statutes

Alien Tort Statute ("ATS"), 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2409a	5, 6
Torture Victims Protection Act ("TVPA"), 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	<i>passim</i>
TVPA enacted as Pub. L. No. 102-256, H.R. 2092, 106 Stat. 73 (Mar. 12, 1992)	7
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-243(A)	5 n.1
Rome Statute of the International Court, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90	20

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367(I), 102nd Cong., 1st Sess., 1991 WL 255964	8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 23
S. Rep. No. 102-249, 102nd Cong., 1st Sess., 1991 WL 258662	7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 23

Other Authority

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, 39 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 51), 23 I.L.M. 1027 (1987)	17
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, (U.N.T.S. 171)	13, 14
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 702 (1987)	19
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948)	13, 14
